

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1659 OF 2016

Standard Chartered Bank .....APPELLANT

V/S

Metaoxide Private Limited And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 64 OF 2018

Hill Properties Limited .....APPELLANT

V/S

Metaoxide Private Limited And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

Tanish Amin i/b. MDP Associates for Appellant in FA  
1659/2016 and for Respondent No.4 in FA 64/2018

Megha Chandra a/w. Heetkumar Vachhani, Benaifer Dsouza i/b.  
Crawford Bayley and Co. for Appellant in FA 64/2018 and for  
Respondent No.2 in FA 1659/2016

Mr. Amol Doijode a/w. Meeran Patel, Ms. Harshada Kamble,  
Adv for Respondent No.3 in FA 1659/2016 and for Respondent  
No.2 in FA 64/2018

Shantanu Derhgawen, Adv (through VC)

**CORAM :** HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE GAUTAM A.  
ANKHAD, JJ

**DATE :** 5th March, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 26/03/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**